

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
3/29/2019 10:35 AM

AMENDED

No. 35869-1-III

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WILLIAM MOORMAN,

Appellant,

v.

CLEAR RECON CORP.; U.S. BANK, National Association, as Trustee  
for Structured Adjustable Rate Mortgage Loan Trust Mortgage Pass-  
Through Certificates, Series 2006-2; HSBC BANK USA, N.A.; PHH  
MORTGAGE CORPORATION, NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE and DOE  
DEFENDANTS 1 through 20, inclusive,

Respondents.

---

ON APPEAL FROM CHELAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Case No. 16-2-00703-6)

---

**RESPONDENTS PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION AND HSBC  
BANK U.S.A., N.A.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

LANE POWELL PC  
John S. Devlin III, WSBA No. 23988  
Abraham K. Lorber, WSBA No. 40668  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: 206.223.7000  
Facsimile: 206.223.7107  
devlinj@lanepowell.com  
lorbera@lanepowell.com

*Attorneys for Respondents  
PHH Mortgage Corporation  
and HSBC Bank U.S.A., N.A.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Origination of the Loan and Loan Modification.....	3
B. Transfer in Servicing and Ownership of Loan.....	4
C. Moorman Defaults Again and a New Foreclosure is Started .....	5
D. Testimony Elicited and Moorman’s Deposition .....	6
E. Procedural Posture .....	8
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
A. U.S. Bank Has Authority to Foreclose as a Matter of Law. ....	10
B. U.S. Bank Validly Appointed CRC as Successor Trustee.....	11
C. Moorman’s Derivative Consumer Protection Act Claim was Properly Dismissed as a Matter of Law Because There Was No Unfair or Deceptive Act, Nor Was There Causation and Damages .....	12
D. Moorman’s Theories of Error Either Fail as a Matter of Law or are Not Supported by the Admissible Evidence .....	17
1. The Record Proves that U .....	17
2. The Only Admissible Evidence Established that HSBC was Loan Servicer and PHH Was Subservicer.....	18
3. Moorman Did Not Suffer Any CPA Injury Caused by HSBC or PHH.....	21
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. 2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012) .....	2, 11, 19, 20
<i>Barbarauskas v. Paramount Equity Mortgage</i> , No. C13-0494RSL, 2013 WL 5743903 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 2013) .....	16
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 196 Wn. App. 813, 385 P.3d 233 (2016) .....	13
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013) .....	11
<i>Blair v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 18, 372 P.3d 127 (2016) .....	15, 21
<i>Brown v. Washington State Dep't of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771, 2015 WL 6388153 (2015) .....	10
<i>Citizens All. for Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015) .....	9
<i>Djigal v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Washington, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 1038 (2016) .....	16, 20
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) .....	12
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wn., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wn., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007) .....	15
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998) .....	9
<i>Lipscomb v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wn.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 20, 174 P.3d 1182 (2007) .....	10, 21

<i>Patrick v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 398, 385 P.3d 165 (2016).....	12
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992).....	16
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	11

**STATUTES**

RCW 19.86 .....	12
RCW 19.86.120 .....	13
RCW 61.24 .....	10
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	10
RCW 61.24.010 .....	11
RCW 61.24.040(6).....	6
RCW 61.24.130(2).....	8
RCW 62.A.3-205(b).....	10
RCW 62A.1-201(21)(A).....	10
Washington Consumer Protection Act.....	passim
Washington Deeds of Trust Act.....	10, 11, 19, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DOT, CP 595-615 .....	3, 4
Letter, CP 617-619.....	19
Op. Br. p. 21.....	17
Op. Br. p. 25.....	20
Op. Br. p. 27.....	20

Op. Br. p. 34.....	21
Order, CP 464-466 .....	8
Order Denying TRO, CP 124-126 .....	8
Order Granting MSJ, CP 775-776 .....	9
Rule 12 .....	16
Rule 56 .....	14
